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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TALLAHASSEE DIVISION 
 

 
FLORIDA DECIDES HEALTHCARE,  
Inc., FLORIDARIGHTTOCLEANWATER.ORG 
and MELISSA MARTIN, et al., 
 
                                      Plaintiffs,  

     v.  

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as Florida 
Secretary of State, et al., 

Defendants.  
 

  

  

  

 Civil No. 4:25-cv-00211-MW-MAF 

  

 

FLORIDARIGHTTOCLEANWATER.ORG AND MELISSA MARTIN’S  
NOTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL 

NOTICE IS GIVEN that Plaintiffs FloridaRighttoCleanWater.org and Melissa Martin 

appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit from the Order on Motions for 

Preliminary Injunction, Doc. 283, entered on July 8, 2025. 

 

Dated: July 25, 2025       Respectfully submitted,  

  
  /s/ Simone Leeper 

Simone Leeper (Fla. Bar No. 1020511) 
Danielle Lang (D.C. Bar No. 1500218)*  
Brent Ferguson (D.C. Bar No. 1782289)* 
Heather Szilagyi (D.C. Bar No. 90006787)* 
Ellen Boettcher (D.C. Bar No. 90005525)* 
Melissa Neal (D.C. Bar No. 90018637)* 
Kristen Roehrig (D.C. Bar No. 90027169)* 
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 736-2200 
sleeper@campaignlegalcenter.org 
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dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org 
bferguson@campaignlegalcenter.org 
hszilagyi@campaignlegalcenter.org 
eboettcher@campaignlegalcenter.org 
mneal@campaignlegalcenter.org 
kroehrig@campaignlegalcenter.org 

Counsel for Plaintiffs RighttoCleanWater.org 
and Melissa Martin 

*Admitted pro hac vice

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on July 25, 2025, I electronically filed this document with the Clerk 

of the Court by using the CM/ECF system, which will serve all parties whose counsel have entered 

appearances.  

/s/ Simone Leeper 
Simone Leeper 
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